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1 An Act regulating anhydrous ammonia by prohibiting tampering with 

2 related equipment and the unauthorized possession and 
3 transportation of containers and receptacles used to store 
4 anhydrous ammonia, and providing enhanced penalties. 
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IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA: 

HOOSE FILE 2096 
H-8021 

1 Amend the amendment, H-8008, to House File 2096 as 
2 follows: 
3 1. Page 1, by inserting after line 1 the 
4 following: 
5 • Page 1, by striking lines 7 and 8 and 
6 inserting the following: "tamper with anhydrous 
7 equipment. Tampering occurs when a person who is not 
8 authorized by the owner of anhydrous ammonia eguipment 
9 uses the equipment in violation of a provision of this 

10 chapter, including a rule adopted by the secretary."" 
11 2. By renumbering as necessary. 

By RAYHONS of Hancock 
H-8021 FILED FEBRUARY 10, 1998 

A-/~.L.L~ .2-/P~PY 
-~,--- ((· /9'0_./ 

TLSB 3087HV 77 
dajcf/24 

.. 

.. 



S.F. H.F. {)o'l6 

1 Section 1. Section 200.14, subsection 1, unnumbered 

2 paragraph 3, Code 1997, is amended to read as follows: 

3 lA. A%%-anhydro~s AnhydroJs ammonia equipment shall be 
4 installed and maintained in a safe operating condition and in 

5 conformity w{t'p the rules ~af1 g~:l:ations-or adopted by the 
6 secretary or~aqrie~:l:t~re. ~~~~e~s~o~n~s~h~a~l~l~n~o~t~i~n~t~e~n~t~i~o~n~a~l~l~ 
7 tamper with anhydrous ammonia equipment by using the equipment 

8 in a manner that is not authorized by the equipment's owner. 

9 No A person, firm-or-eorporation,-other-than-the-owner-and 

10 those-a~thori~ed-by-the-owner-to-do-soT shall not in any 

11 manner or for any purpose sell, fill, refill, deliverL or 

12 permit to be delivered, or use in-any-manner-any an anhydrous 
13 ammonia container or receptacle, including for the storage of 
14 any gas, or compound for-any-other-p~rpose-whatsoever , unless 
15 the person owns the container or receptacle or is authorized 

16 to do so by the owner. A person shall not possess or 

17 transport anhydrous ammonia in a container or receptacle which 
18 is not authorized by the secretary to hold anhydrous ammonia. 

19 Sec. 2. Section 200.18, subsection 2, Code 1997, is 
20 amended to read as follows: 

21 2. Any ~ person violating any-provision-of this chapter or 
22 the rules and-reg~iatione-iss~ed-thereHnder adopted by the 
23 secretary pursuant to this chapter shall be guilty of a simple 
24 misdemeanor. In addition to the imposition of the simple 

25 misdemeanor penalty, a person violating section 200.14 shall 
26 be subject to a civil penalty of not more than one thousand 

27 five hundred dollars, if the person does any of the following: 

28 a. Intentionally tampers with anhydrous ammonia equipment. 
29 b. Possesses or transports anhydrous ammonia in a 
30 container or receptacle which is not authorized to hold 
31 anhydrous ammonia according to rules adopted by the secretary. 
32 A person tampering with anhydrous ammonia equipment in 

33 violation of section 200.14 shall not have a cause of action 
34 against the owner of the equipment, any person responsible for 

35 the installation and maintenance of the equipment, or the 
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1 pecson lawfully selling the anhydrous ammonia foe damages 

2 arising out of the tampering. 

3 EXPLANATION 

4 This bill amends Code chapter 200 which is known as the 

5 ''Iowa Fertilizer Law.'' The chapter provides for the 

6 regulation of anhydrous ammonia by the secretary of 

7 agriculture. Code section 200.14 requires that the secretary 

8 adopt rules relating to the safe installation and operation of 

9 equipment for storage, handling, transportation, and use of 

10 anhydrous ammonia. The section requires that anhydcous 

11 ammonia equipment must be installed and maintained in a safe 

12 operating condition. It also prohibits an unauthorized person 

13 from selling, filling, delivering, or using anhydcous ammonia 

14 containers or receptacles. A person violating the section's 

15 pcovisions is guilty of a simple misdemeanor. 

16 This bill provides enhanced penalties for intentionally 

17 tampering with anhydrous ammonia equipment by using the 

18 equipment in a manner not authorized by the equipment's owner. 

19 The enhanced penalties also apply to possessing or 

20 transporting anhydrous ammonia in a container which is not 

21 authorized by the secretary. The enhanced penalty cannot be 

22 more than $1,500 in addition to the imposition of the simple 

23 misdemeanor penalty. A person tampering with the equipment 

24 cannot sue the owner of the equipment, any person responsible 

25 for the installation and maintenance of the equipment, or the 

26 person lawfully selling the anhydrous ammonia for damages 

27 arising out of the tampering. 
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A BILL FOR 

1 An Act regulating anhydrous ammonia by prohibiting tampering with 
2 related equipment and the unauthorized possession and 
3 transportation of containers and receptacles used to store 

4 anhydrous ammonia, and providing enhanced penalties. 
5 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA: 
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1 Section '.r/. Section 200.14, subsection l, unnumbered 
2 paragraph 3, Code 1997, is amended to read as follows: 
3 lA. A±%-afthydreHs Anhydrous ammonia equipment shall be 
4 installed and maintained in a safe operating condition and in 
5 conformity with the rules aftd-reg~lat~efts-o£ adopted by the 
6 secretary o£-agr±eHitHre. A person shall not intentionally 
7 tamper with anhydrous ammonia equipment by using the equipment 
8 in a manner that is not authorized by the equipment's owner. 
9 No ~ person, f~rm-or-eorporat±eft;-other-thaft-the-owner-and 

10 those-aHthor±zed-by-the-owfter-to-do-so, shall not in any 

ll manner or for any purpose sell, fill, refill, deliver~ or 

12 permit to be delivered, or use ±n-afty-maftfter-afty ~ anhydrous 
13 ammonia container or receptacle, including for the storage of 
14 any gas, 2£ compound £or-afty-other-pHrpose-whatsoever , unless 
15 the person owns the container or receptacle or is authorized 
16 to do so by the owner. A person shall not possess or 
17 transport anhydrous ammonia in a container or receptacle which 
18 is not authorized by the secretary to hold anhydrous ammonia. 
19 Sec. 2. Section 200.18, subsection 2, Code 1997, is 
20 amended to read as follows: 
21 2. Any A person violating any-prov±s±oft-of this chapter or 
22 the rules aftd-reg~tat~ofts-±ssHed-thereHftder adopted by the 
23 secretary pursuant to this chapter shall be guilty of a simple 
24 misdemeanor. In addition to the imposition of the simple 
25 misdemeanor penalty, a person violating section 200.14 shall 
26 be subject to a civil penalty of not more than one thousand 
27 five hundred dollars, if the person does any of the following: 
28 a. Intentionally tampers with anhydrous ammonia equipment. 
29 b. Possesses or transports anhydrous ammonia in a 
30 container or receptacle which is not authorized to hold 
31 anhydrous ammonia according to rules adopted by the secretary. 
32 

33 

A person tampering with anhydrous ammonia equipment in 
violation of section 200.14 shall not have a cause of action 

34 against the owner of the equipment, any person responsible for 
35 the installation and maintenance of the equipment, or the 
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1 person lawfully selling the anhydrous ammonia for damages 
2 arising out of the tampering. 
3 EXPLANATION 

4 This bill amends Code chapter 200 which is known as the 
5 "Iowa Fertilizer Law." The chapter provides for the 
6 regulation of anhydrous ammonia by the secretary of 
7 agriculture. Code section 200.14 requires that the secretary 
8 adopt rules relating to the safe installation and operation of 
9 equipment for storage, handling, transportation, and use of 

10 anhydrous ammonia. The section requires that anhydrous 
11 ammonia equipment must be installed and maintained in a safe 
12 operating condition. It also prohibits an unauthorized person 
13 from selling, filling, delivering, or using anhydrous ammonia 
14 containers or receptacles. A person violating the section's 
15 provisions is guilty of a simple misdemeanor. 
16 This bill provides enhanced penalties for intentionally 

7 tampering with anhydrous ammonia equipment by using the 
equipment in a manner not authorized by the equipment's owner. 

19 The enhanced penalties also apply to possessing or 
20 transporting anhydrous ammonia in a container which is not 
21 authorized by the secretary. The enhanced penalty cannot be 
22 more than $1,500 in addition to the imposition of the simple 
23 misdemeanor penalty. A person tampering with the equipment 
24 cannot sue the owner of the equipment, any person responsible 
25 for the installation and maintenance of the equipment, or the 
26 person lawfully selling the anhydrous ammonia for damages 
27 arising out of the tampering. 
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Anhydrous Ammonia 
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The Department of Public Safety, with the support of the Iowa Department of Agriculture, is 
proposing a sanction for persons transporting or possessing anhydrous ammonia m containers 
not meeting the safety standards of CFR 49, part 173 and 178. 

While not a precursor to the manufacture of methamphetamine, anhydrous ammonia is 
inc.-easingly being used by criminals in its production due to the drasllcally reduced "cooking" 
time required. 

Anhydrous ammonia is typically stolen from agriculture sites and placed in modified propane 
cylinders, fire extinguishers, gas grill propane tanks, etc. These con tamers cannot withstand 
the pressure created by the ammonia and create an extreme danger to the public and to law 
enforcement and fire departments who respond to motor \'Chicle stops, home fires, drug 
investigations, or who respond to reports of the production of methamphetamme at 
dandestme s1tes. Transportation in a motor vehicle or storage in a home create extremely 
ha?.ardous condit1ons. 

This b1ll proposes a civil penalty of up to $1500 for tampering with anhydrous ammonia 
equipment and lim1ts a cause of action agamst an anhydrous dealer and also imposes a cl\,1 
fine of $1500 for storage or transport in an unauthorized container. 
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